For purposes of the ratios of earnings to fixed charges, earnings consist of earnings before income taxes, plus fixed
charges and the amortization of capitalized interest less interest capitalized. Fixed charges consist of interest expense,
which includes debt issuance costs, capitalized interest, and one-third of rental expense, which we deem to be a
reasonable estimate of the portion of our rental expense that is attributable to interest.

S-8

Edgar Filing: KELLOGG CO - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, short-term debt, long-term debt and shareholders� equity
as of December 29, 2007 and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the notes offered hereby and the use of the net
proceeds from the sale of the notes to repay a portion of our U.S. commercial paper indebtedness as described under
�Use of proceeds.� The following information should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements,
including the notes thereto, which are incorporated by reference herein. Refer to �Where you can find more
information.�

At December 29,
2007

(Dollars in millions, except per share information) Actual As adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents $ 524 $ 524

Short-Term debt:
Notes payable $ 1,489 $ 743
Current maturities of long-term debt 466 466

Total short-term debt $ 1,955 $ 1,209

Long-Term debt:
6.60% Notes due 2011 $ 1,425 $ 1,425
7.45% Debentures due 2031 1,088 1,088
5.125% Notes due 2012 750 750
Notes offered hereby � 749
Other 7 7

Total long-term debt $ 3,270 $ 4,019

Shareholders� equity:
Common stock ($.25 par value per share) $ 105 $ 105
Capital in excess of par value 388 388
Retained earnings 4,217 4,217
Treasury stock at cost (1,357) (1,357)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (827) (827)

Total shareholders� equity $ 2,526 $ 2,526

Edgar Filing: KELLOGG CO - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 16

Total shareholders� equity and long-term debt $ 5,796 $ 6,545

S-9

Edgar Filing: KELLOGG CO - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

Description of the notes

As used in this section, �Kellogg,� �we,� �us� and �our� refer to Kellogg Company, the issuer of the notes.

The notes will be issued under an indenture, dated as of March 15, 2001, between Kellogg and The Bank of New
York Trust Company, N.A. (successor to BNY Midwest Trust Company), as trustee, as supplemented by
supplemental indenture No. 1, dated March 29, 2001 (which are referred to collectively as the �indenture�).

The following description of the particular terms of the notes offered by this prospectus supplement augments, and to